## Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

2018-4-2 April 24, 2018

Resource: Dr. Brenda Kihl Executive Vice President

**AGENDA ITEM:** 

Reports Out of the Finance & Audit and Campus Facilities and Construction Committees and Approval of the Interlocal Cooperative Agreement for Use of the Rockwall ISD's Dr. Gene Burton College and Career Academy

**DISCUSSION:** 

Rockwall Independent School District (RISD) will open the Dr. Gene Burton College and Career Academy in Fall 2018. The Academy will be the career and technical education hub for RISD and is also designed to house up to two higher education partners to offer college courses. Use of the facility will enable Collin College to continue serving the Rockwall region of its designated service area.

The RISD facility will have ample parking and a separate entrance for college students. The space will include 4 classrooms, 1 computer lab, 3 offices, and 1 storage space for a total of 4,980 sq. ft., plus additional space that will be shared with a future 4-year higher education partner. In addition, Collin College will have 6 designated classrooms to offer dual credit courses at the facility during regular school hours.

A draft Interlocal Cooperative Agreement for the use of space at the RISD Dr. Gene Burton College and Career Academy was presented to the Finance & Audit and Campus Facilities and Construction Committees for review and discussion on April 17, 2018.

DISTRICT PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:

The District President recommends approval of the Interlocal Cooperative Agreement for use of space at Rockwall ISD's Dr. Gene Burton College and Career Academy.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

A recommendation may come from one or both committees in the form of a motion and second, or a suggested motion is "Mr. Chairman, I move that the Board of Trustees of Collin County Community College District approves the Interlocal Cooperative Agreement for use of space at Rockwall ISD's Dr. Gene Burton College and Career Academy."